The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss however arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## PHOENIX SATELLITE TELEVISION HOLDINGS LIMITED

## 鳳凰衛視控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8002)

## APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBER

The board of directors (the "Board") of Phoenix Satellite Television Holdings Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce that Mr. Leung Hok Lim ("Mr. Leung") has been appointed as an independent non-executive director and audit committee member of the Company with effect from 21st January, 2005.

Mr. Leung Hok Lim, aged 69, is a fellow member of CPA Australia, a member of the Macau Society of Certified Practising Accountants, a fellow member of the Hong Kong Society of Accountants and a fellow member of the taxation institute of Hong Kong. Mr. Leung is the founding and senior partner of PKF, Certified Public Accountants. Mr. Leung obtained his fellowship with Hong Kong Society of Accountants in 1973. He is a non-executive director of Beijing Hong Kong Exchange of Personnel Centre Limited. Mr. Leung is the independent non-executive director of a number of listed companies namely Yangtzekiang Garment Manufacturing Company Limited, YGM Trading Limited, S E A Holdings Limited, Bright International Group Limited, Fujian Holdings Limited and High Fashion International Limited.

Except as disclosed above, Mr. Leung does not hold any other positions in the Company or any of its subsidiaries and has not held any other directorships of listed companies in the last 3 years. Mr. Leung has neither any interests in the shares or underlying shares of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) nor any relationship

with any other directors, senior management or substantial or controlling shareholders of the Company (within the meaning of the rules governing the listing of securities on the growth enterprise market of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited).

Mr. Leung has not entered into any service contract with the Company and he is not appointed for a specific term since he is subject to retirement by rotation and re-election in accordance with the articles of association of the Company. He is entitled to receive a director's fee of HK\$200,000 per annum, which is determined based on the estimated time to be spent by him on the Company's matters.

Save as disclosed herein, the Board is not aware of any other matters which need to be brought to the attention of the Company's shareholders and would like take this occasion to express its warm welcome to Mr. Leung's appointment.

By Order of the Board Yeung Ka Keung Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 21st January, 2005

The announcement, for which the directors of the Company collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief: - (1) the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading; (2) there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement in this announcement misleading; and (3) all opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and are founded on bases and assumptions that are fair and reasonable.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. LIU Changle and Mr. CHUI Keung, the non-executive directors of the Company are Ms GUTHRIE Michelle Lee, Mr. LAU Yu Leung John, Mr. CHEUNG Chun On Daniel, Mr. XU Gang (alternate director: Mr. GONG Jianzhong) and Mr. CHEUNG San Ping and the independent non-executive directors are Dr. LO Ka Shui, Mr. KUOK Khoon Ean and Mr. Leung Hok Lim.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Company Announcements" page of the GEM website for at least 7 days from the date of its posting.